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INTRODUCTION 

 
 This matter comes before Hearing Committee Number Ten (hereinafter, “the 

Committee”) on a Petition by Bar Counsel instituting a formal disciplinary proceeding 

based upon a Specification of Charges against Kenneth A. Martin, Esquire, Respondent 

herein, filed on May 25, 2007.  Respondent is charged with several violations of the 

District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct relating to a fee dispute arising from 

his representation of Enterprise Solutions, Inc. (“ESI”).  Bar Counsel charges violations of 

the following provisions of the District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct:  Rule 

1.5(a) (in that Respondent allegedly charged and/or collected unreasonable fees); Rule 

1.15(a) (in that Respondent allegedly commingled entrusted funds with his own when he 

deposited the disputed portion of ESI settlement proceeds in his operating account, and 

then failed to return them to his trust account for several months while the parties litigated 

their claims to those funds); Rule 1.15(c) (in that Respondent allegedly failed to keep 

separate and in trust the disputed portion of his client’s settlement proceeds until the 



dispute was resolved); Rule 1.16(d) (in that Respondent allegedly failed promptly to return 

unearned fees); Rule 8.4(c) (in that Respondent allegedly engaged in conduct involving 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, and/or misrepresentation); and Rule 8.4(d) (in that Respondent 

allegedly engaged in conduct that seriously interfered with the administration of justice).  

 Bar Counsel seeks disbarment and restitution to ESI in the amount of $82,656.50, 

with interest at the legal rate from September 23, 2003. Bar Counsel’s Post-hearing Brief 

(“BC’s Br.”) at 77; Bar Counsel’s Reply to Respondent’s Post-hearing Response (“BC’s 

Reply Br.”) at 20. 

 Respondent’s responsive brief denies any wrongdoing with respect to his 

representation of ESI, including his handling of the fee dispute.  Respondent’s Post-

hearing Brief (“Resp.’s Br.”) at 149. 

 On review of the full record, including four days of testimony from the parties’ 

witnesses and three binders of the parties’ exhibits, the Committee concludes that Bar 

Counsel has met its burden of proof as to all charges, except for the alleged violation of 

Rule 1.5(a). The Committee recommends a sanction of a one-year suspension, without 

fitness, and with restitution as a condition of reinstatement. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 On May 25, 2007, Bar Counsel filed a Specification of Charges and Petition 

Instituting Formal Disciplinary Proceedings (“Specification of Charges”), asserting that 

Respondent violated a number of Rules of Professional Conduct during and following his 

representation of ESI.  See Specification of Charges at 15.  On July 11, 2007, Respondent 

filed an Answer to Bar Counsel’s Specification of Charges (“Resp.’s Answer”), denying 

any wrongdoing and asserting, with respect to the commingling of funds issue, that he 

acted in accordance with specific advice he received from the D.C. Bar Ethics Hotline 
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Counsel.  Id. at 14-15.   He asserts as an affirmative defense that Bar Counsel acted with 

undue delay in investigating and filing disciplinary charges in this matter.  Id.  He claims 

that the delay was unnecessary and harmed him financially and emotionally and should 

result in dismissal of the charges, or, alternatively, be considered as a mitigating 

circumstance.  Id. at 16-17. 

 As is customary in Hearing Committee proceedings, a pre-hearing conference was 

held before the Hearing Committee Chair. The Chair orally granted permission to 

Respondent to file his Answer late.  Pre-hearing Transcript at 3. 

 On July 30, 2007, Bar Counsel filed a List of Exhibits (hereinafter referred to as 

“BX __”).  Respondent filed his First Request for Production of Documents to Petitioner 

on August 9, 2007. Bar Counsel filed its List of Witnesses on August 13, 2007.  On August 

13, 2007, Bar Counsel refused Respondent’s request for documents as unsupportable.   

 Respondent filed a List of his 41 Exhibits (hereinafter referred to as “RX __”) on 

August 13, 2007.  Respondent’s Witness List was filed on August 16, 2007.  

 During the evidentiary hearing, Bar Counsel submitted an expanded list of exhibits.  

Tr. at 838.1 Bar Counsel’s additional exhibits (BX 79, 80 A & B, 81A & 81B, 83, and 84) 

were admitted into evidence.  Id. at 838-39.   

EVIDENTIARY HEARING BEFORE  
HEARING COMMITTEE TEN 

 
 The Committee held a four-day evidentiary hearing, starting on August 23, 2007, 

continuing on August 24, 2007, resuming September 28, 2007, and concluding on 

October 2, 2007.  

                                                 
1 “Tr.” is used to designate the Transcript of the four days of the disciplinary hearing, the pages of which are 
numbered sequentially.  
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 Senior Assistant Bar Counsel Julia L. Porter, Esquire, represented Bar Counsel.  

Bar Counsel called three witnesses: Bruce Bragagnolo (Id. at 249-65); Ernest Lindberg (Id. 

at 266-90); and Charles Anderson (Id. at 290-99). 

 Pamela J. Bethel, Esquire, represented Respondent.  Respondent called three 

witnesses: Albert Saker (Id. at 356-517); Daniel M. Press (Id. at 519-49); and Respondent, 

Kenneth A. Martin (Id. at 584-837). Cross-examination of Respondent is reported at Id. at 

878-981, and redirect examination on mitigation appears at id. at 1015-17.   

 At the conclusion of the evidence, the Committee made a preliminary, non-binding 

determination. Id. at 1011-14.  The Committee deferred determination on the Rule 1.5(a) 

charge – Respondent charged and/or collected an unreasonable fee – until after the panel 

had an opportunity to read the parties’ post-hearing briefs.   Id. at 1012.  In particular, the 

Committee asked the parties to brief the question whether Respondent charged both a 

contingency fee and an hourly fee with regard to the same matter, and whether doing so 

was legally permissible.  Id.   

 With regard to the charged violation of Rule 1.15(c) – failure to keep separate and 

in trust the disputed portion of the ESI settlement proceeds until the dispute was resolved – 

the panel made a preliminary determination that Bar Counsel sustained its burden.  Id. 

 As to the Rule 1.15(a) charge – Respondent commingled entrusted funds with his 

own when he withdrew the disputed amount of ESI’s settlement proceeds and deposited 

them in his operating account, and then failed to return the disputed funds to his trust 

account while the parties litigated their claims – the panel made a preliminary 

determination that Bar Counsel failed to sustain its burden.  Id. at 1012-13. The Committee 

Chair observed that “the charge seems to be premised on the idea that the dispute already 
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existed when the proceeds were moved from the trust account to Respondent’s operating 

account.”  Id. at 1013.  

 Regarding the Rule 1.16(d) charge – failure promptly to return unearned fees – the 

panel made no preliminary determination, pending briefing by the parties.  Id. at 1013. 

 With regard to the Rule 8.4(c) charge – Respondent engaged in conduct involving 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit and/or misrepresentation – the panel made a non-binding 

preliminary determination that Bar Counsel sustained its burden of proof.  Id.   

 Finally, with regard to the Rule 8.4(d) charge – Respondent engaged in conduct 

that seriously interfered with the administration of justice – the panel made a preliminary 

non-binding determination that Bar Counsel failed to sustain its burden of proof. Id. at 

1014.  

 Because the panel made a preliminarily determination that some of the charges 

were sustained by the evidence, it agreed to hear evidence in aggravation and mitigation.  

Id.  Bar Counsel offered no additional evidence to show aggravation and conceded that 

Respondent had no prior professional discipline. Id.   

 Respondent returned to the stand to testify that he had been prejudiced by Bar 

Counsel’s substantial delay in bringing the disciplinary charges against him. Id. at 1015-16 

(Martin).  

 Post-hearing, Respondent’s Exhibits 10-12, 14-15, 17-19, 21-23, and 41 were 

voluntarily withdrawn as duplicative of Bar Counsel’s Exhibits.  

 Thereafter, Bar Counsel filed an Amended List of Exhibits, categorizing them into 

eight (8) subject matter areas: Respondent’s Retainer Agreements with ESI (BX 1-BX 6); 

Legal Bills to ESI from Respondent (BX 7, BX 8); Documents relating to ESI litigation in 

which Respondent Acted as Counsel (BX 9-BX 12); Documents Relating to Receipt of 
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Settlement Funds and Disputed Legal Fees (BX 13-BX 34); Financial Records Relating to 

Respondent’s Disbursement and Handling of Settlement Funds (BX 35-BX 40); 

Documents Concerning Fee Arbitration and Related Litigation (BX 41-BX 66); 

Correspondence with Bar Counsel (BX 67-75); and Documents Entered Into Evidence at 

the Hearing (BX 76–BX 88). 

POST-HEARING BRIEFS 

 Both parties filed overlong post-hearing briefs: Bar Counsel’s Brief is 77 pages and 

Respondent’s Brief is 149 pages, plus an Addendum.  See Board Rule 18.8(c). 2  As there 

are few facts in dispute, and the parties stipulated to the admissibility of all exhibits (Tr. at 

42-62), the parties’ overlong briefs did not advance the panel’s understanding of the case.  

Indeed, they imposed an undue burden on the panel and contributed to the panel’s 

substantial delay in issuing its Report and Recommendation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 Unless otherwise indicated, the parties agree to the following facts: 

 1. Respondent is a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia Court of 

Appeals (BX A), admitted by motion on October 13, 1989, and assigned Bar member 

number 420600.3 

SEC Matters and Enforcement Action Against ESI and Solomon 

 2. On or about February 20, 2000, ESI, through its then-president and CEO, 

John A. Solomon, executed a retainer agreement with the law firm of which the 

Respondent was then a principal, Martin & Adams, PLLC (hereinafter, the “February 2000 

                                                 
2 The Hearing Committee granted the parties’ motions to exceed the page limit, and accepted the briefs for 
filing.  Hearing Committee Order, December 5, 2007.  
 
3  Respondent was also licensed to practice law in Pennsylvania and Massachusetts (Resp.’s Br. at 2-3).  
Later (April 19, 2005), he was admitted to the Virginia Bar (Resp’s Br. at 2-3).  Since he was admitted, 
Respondent has not been disciplined by the Virginia Bar. 
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Retainer Agreement”), regarding “general corporate and securities issues and legislative 

affairs,” at hourly attorney rates ranging from $125-$275 per hour and an hourly law clerk 

rate of $85.00.  BX 1.  The February 2000 Retainer Agreement stated, in pertinent part, 

that Respondent’s firm would accept cash payment of 60% of fees invoiced, and would 

accept the 40% balance in shares of ESI common stock, which the Agreement said were 

then valued at $3.00 per share. Id.  ESI agreed to deposit with Martin’s firm 50,000 shares 

of ESI common stock as a retainer, from which Respondent’s firm could draw “as it 

invoices for services rendered.” Id.   

 Additionally, the February 2000 Retainer Agreement obligated ESI to pay “all out-

of-pocket costs incurred in the matter.” Id.  The Agreement also indicated that any future 

representation of “any other matters” would be subject to discussion and a separate retainer 

agreement.  Id.   

 3. From February 2000 to December 2001, Respondent’s firm agreed to 

represent ESI and Solomon with regard to an SEC investigation and possible order of 

suspension of public trading for alleged fraud against investors (BX 1, BX 2, BX 3; Tr. at 

589 (Martin)), and then a follow-on SEC civil fraud enforcement action, Securities and 

Exch. Comm’n v. Enter. Solutions, Inc., 142 F. Supp.2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) against ESI, 

Solomon, Herbert Cannon (a consultant to ESI whom the SEC suspected of controlling 

ESI and using the company in a fraudulent scheme to deceive investors), and Cannon’s 

two investment houses, Rowen House, Ltd. and Montville, Ltd.).  Tr. at 61 (Bragagnolo); 

see also BX 9. 

 4. On March 30, 2000, the SEC suspended public trading of ESI stock because 

of alleged misconduct by Solomon and Cannon.  SEC v.  ESI, 142 F. Supp. 2d at 573; see 

also BX 9.  
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 5. On May 1, 2000, the federal district court in the SEC enforcement action 

entered an injunction, freezing all assets of Rowen House and Montville (properties of 

Cannon) held by the New York brokerage firm, Wall Street Equities, Inc.  BX 12(A) at 7-

8, ¶ 21.    

 6. On October 6, 2000, ESI entered into a consent judgment with the SEC in 

which ESI agreed not to commit further securities violations and to produce documents 

and make witnesses available to the SEC.  BX 12. 

 7. After a bench trial, judgment was entered on June 6, 2001, in favor of the 

SEC and against defendants Cannon and Solomon.  BX 9.  The court found that both 

defendants were personally liable for violating SEC Rule 10(b) by participating in a 

fraudulent scheme.4 The court enjoined Cannon from committing further violations of the 

securities laws and ordered him to disgorge $1,000,000.00 in illicit profits and to pay a 

statutory penalty of $100,000.  Id. at 579.  Solomon was ordered to pay a statutory penalty 

of $10,000.  Id. 

8. As Respondent was not licensed to practice law in New York (BX A), he 

brought in Fred Van Remortal, Esquire, as ESI’s local counsel in the SEC civil action.  Tr. 

at 612 (Martin).  Van Remortal had a separate fee agreement with defendants ESI and 

Solomon in that SEC enforcement action.  BX 5. 

 9. For his work during this period (February 2000 to December 2001), 

pursuant to the 2000 Fee Agreement, Respondent billed for and received $569,315.45 in 

hourly fees and shares of ESI stock then valued at $250,535.47.  BX 8 at 4.  Those fees are 

not at issue in this proceeding.     

                                                 
4 The defendants were liable as both “primary violators” and “control persons” because of their involvement 
in ESI’s fraudulent scheme.  BX 9 at 575.  
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The Florida Litigation 

 10. On March 30, 2000, when the SEC suspended public trading on ESI stock 

(see Finding of Fact no. 4, supra), ESI terminated its consultant agreement with Cannon as 

financial advisor.  Tr. at 375 (Saker).  This termination followed on the heels of a suit by 

Cannon and his company, HSC Consulting, against ESI in Florida state court (the “Florida 

litigation”), alleging  that ESI had violated his compensation agreement by allegedly 

failing to reimburse him for certain expenses and failing to turn over to him ESI stock that 

he claimed was due and owing to him.  Id. at 601-02 (Martin); BX 10.  

 11. On June 12, 2001, ESI counterclaimed against Cannon in the Florida 

litigation, seeking damages resulting from Cannon’s actions and omissions that were the 

subject of the SEC enforcement action against ESI.  BX 10(A) at 61.  

 12. On July 3, 2001, on ESI’s motion, the Florida litigation was removed to 

federal court in Miami, captioned HSC Consulting, Inc. v Enter. Solutions, Inc., 9:01 cv 

8615 (S.D. Fla.).  BX 10.   

 13. Respondent, who was not a member of the Florida bar, associated with 

Florida counsel Luis Sergio Konski, Esquire, of the firm Becker & Poliakoff, in 

representing ESI in the Florida litigation.  Id. at 2.  On September 24, 2001, Respondent 

sought admission to the Florida bar pro hac vice in the Florida litigation.  Id. at 4; Tr. at 

807 (Martin).  

14. Respondent represented ESI in the Florida litigation pursuant to the 

February 2000 Retainer Agreement through January 2001.  BX 7.  Thereafter, with the 

concurrence of Solomon, Respondent ceased accepting ESI stock as payment for legal 

services provided to ESI.  Starting in February 2001, Respondent’s invoices no longer 

reflected that 40% of his fee was to be paid with ESI stock.  Respondent instead invoiced 
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for cash only.  BX 8 at 4; Tr. at 775-76 (Martin).  ESI did not pay any of the fee invoices 

submitted by Respondent after January 2001.  

 15. In October 2001, during the pendency of the Florida litigation, Solomon 

died and Alfred Saker succeeded him as CEO of ESI.  Tr. at 357 (Saker); Id. at 769 

(Martin).  

 16. On March 15, 2002, ESI filed a legal malpractice suit in the United States 

District Court for the Southern District of New York against the law firm of Bondy & 

Schloss, which had prepared some or all of the SEC filings by ESI that were later found to 

have contained material misrepresentations or omissions. BX 12(B) at 6.  ESI engaged 

Respondent to represent ESI in the lawsuit on a contingency fee basis.  BX 2.  ESI also 

engaged a New York attorney, Fred Van Remortal, in connection with the Bondy & 

Schloss lawsuit.  BX 5.  Under his engagement letter with ESI, Van Remortal was to bill 

ESI on an hourly basis and was also entitled to a contingency fee of 5 to 10 percent of any 

amount recovered by ESI in the suit.  ESI voluntarily dismissed the lawsuit on June 24, 

2002, recovering nothing from Bondy & Schloss. BX 12(B) at 6.   

 17. On or about December 11, 2001, ESI, through Saker, entered into a new fee 

agreement with Respondent.  Pursuant to the new fee agreement, Respondent would 

continue representation of ESI “regarding its litigation against Cannon, Rowen House, Ltd. 

and Montville, Ltd., and HSC Consulting” (i.e., the Florida litigation) “in exchange for a 

45% contingency fee interest” (“December 2001 Contingency Agreement”).5  BX 3.  

 18. With respect to “costs,” the December 2001 Contingency Agreement 

provided that ESI was responsible for paying Respondent’s disbursements on a monthly 

                                                 
5 Because it became clear by this point that ESI was unable to pay Respondent’s hourly fees and ESI’s stock 
was worthless, Respondent agreed to handle ESI litigation on a contingency fee basis.   

10 



basis.  Id.  It further provided that Respondent’s firm could retain and/or associate with any 

professionals to facilitate its representation, and that ESI would be responsible for paying 

“all costs resulting therefrom . . . . Cost invoices submitted by third party vendors and 

professionals for work performed on [ESI’s] behalf will be sent to you for direct payment.” 

Id. 

 19. At the time the December 2001 Contingency Agreement was executed, 

Respondent had billed ESI approximately $13,000 for attorney fees in connection with the 

Florida litigation. BX 7 at 121-49; BX 8; Tr. at 803-04.  This amount did not include the 

fees of Becker & Poliakoff, the Florida firm with which the Respondent associated for 

purposes of defending ESI in the Florida litigation. 

 20. Less than a month after Respondent and ESI entered into the December 

2001 Contingency Fee Agreement, ESI and Cannon reached a settlement in the Florida 

litigation.  RX 43. 

 21. On January 10, 2002, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of 

Florida (the Florida litigation was removed to that court in or about July 2001) approved 

the parties’ stipulation, and entered judgment in favor of ESI.  BX 10(E). The judgment 

provided, inter alia, that HSC Consulting and Cannon agree to pay ESI $2.2 million on 

ESI’s counterclaims.  Id.   

22. Cannon never paid the $2.2 million judgment in favor of ESI.  See Tr. at 

978 (Martin).  
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The Collection Actions in New York 

 23. On March 15, 2002, ESI filed a civil action in the Southern District of New 

York, Enter. Solutions, Inc. v. Rowen House, Ltd. and Montville, Ltd. (Cannon), 1:02 cv 

2098, seeking to attach the funds in the Rowen House and Montville accounts to satisfy its 

judgment against Cannon in the Florida litigation.  BX 11(A) at 5.     

 24. Because Respondent was not licensed to practice law in New York, he 

requested of ESI that Fred Van Remortal, Esquire, of the firm Conway & Conway, be 

retained to represent ESI in the New York “Collection Action.”  Tr.  at 813-14 (Martin).  

 25. In a letter to ESI from Van Remortal, dated March 20, 2002, Van Remortal 

set forth the terms of his firm’s agreement to represent ESI in this collection action.  BX 4.  

The agreement provided that Conway & Conway would represent ESI on an hourly basis 

“in connection with matters concerning a dispute with Rowen House, Ltd., Montville, Ltd., 

and Herbert Cannon (or any combination thereof) in the United States District Court for 

the Southern District of New York, as well as incidental matters.”  Id.  In the letter 

agreement, Conway & Conway disclaimed any responsibility for matters handled by 

Respondent or any other attorneys.  Id.  Saker, in his capacity as President of ESI, executed 

the letter agreement.  Id.  The Collection action was voluntarily dismissed on June 28, 

2002.  BX 11. 

The Government Forfeiture Action 

 26. On April 5, 2002, less than three weeks after ESI filed the New York 

Collection Action, the United States filed a civil forfeiture action against the Rowen House 

and Montville accounts, United States v. The Contents of Various Accounts Held in the 

Name of Rowen House, Ltd. and Montville, Ltd. at Wall Street Equities, Inc., No. 1:02 cv 

2664 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), seeking disgorgement in favor of the United States of substantially 
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all the funds in the accounts to satisfy the government’s judgment against Cannon in the 

earlier SEC Enforcement action.  BX 12(A).  Thus, the federal government and ESI each 

sought payment or satisfaction of its respective judgment against Cannon from the same 

funds. 

 27. In a letter to Respondent dated April 9, 2002, Van Remortal “memorialized 

our agreement with respect to the allocation of proceeds (if any) and payment of legal fees 

with respect to [ESI]” as it pertains to ESI’s action against Cannon and related cases and 

action against Bondy & Schloss.  BX 5.  Van Remortal stated that in consideration for 

providing legal services to ESI and assisting Respondent in representing ESI, Van 

Remortel would be paid at the “reduced” rate of $275/hour, and be entitled to contingency 

fee payments of 5% to 10%, depending on whether the matter was resolved or settled prior 

to trial.  Id.  Respondent changed the countersignature line of the letter to indicate that 

Saker would countersign on behalf of ESI.  On April 23, 2002, Saker signed Van 

Remortal’s retainer letter.  Respondent wrote by hand at the bottom of the letter that “[t]his 

fee agreement is by and between ESI and Fred Van Remortal.  Neither Ken Martin nor 

Martin & Associates shall be responsible for any cost or fees hereunder.” Id. 

 28. On May 3, 2002, Respondent provided ESI with another fee agreement in 

which he stated he would represent ESI “regarding that lawsuit filed by the United States 

. . . for forfeiture of funds deposited with Wall Street Equities, Inc.” (the “May 2002 Fee 

Agreement”).  BX 6.  Among other things, this Agreement stated that Respondent would 

charge an hourly rate of $295.00 for his time.  Id.  The May 2002 Agreement provided 

further that Respondent’s firm could retain or associate with any professionals to facilitate 

its representation of ESI, and that ESI would “be responsible for any resulting costs.”  Id.  
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 29. Soon after executing the May 2002 Fee Agreement on behalf of ESI, Saker 

resigned as CEO of ESI.  Tr. at 432 (Saker). There is no evidence, and Saker had no 

recollection, that he ever objected to the hourly fee agreement in the government forfeiture 

action, on top of the contingency agreement relating to ESI’s settlement funds from the 

Florida litigation.  Id. at 431-32 (Saker). Saker testified that he viewed the Florida 

litigation and the New York forfeiture action as two separate matters and did not view 

Respondent as charging a contingency fee and an hourly fee in the same matter.  Id. at 428 

(Saker).  On May 23, 2002, Bruce Bragagnolo succeeded Saker as President and sole 

director of ESI.  Id. at 52 (Bragagnolo).  

 30. On June 4, 2002, ESI entered the government’s forfeiture case to assert its 

claim to the assets in the Montville and Rowen House accounts.  BX 12, BX 12(A); Tr. at 

822 (Martin).  Thereafter, on June 28, 2002, ESI voluntarily dismissed its collection action, 

ESI v. Rowen House, Ltd., et al., 1:02 cv 2098.  BX 11.  Therefore, ESI’s claim to the 

funds in the Montville and Rowen House accounts was to be decided in the government’s 

forfeiture action. 

 31. On June 25, 2002, Respondent was admitted pro hac vice in the government 

forfeiture action. BX 12.  

 32. On February 5, 2003, the district court in the government’s forfeiture case 

approved a settlement between the government and ESI whereby the United States would 

receive $1.1 million from the Cannon-owned securities accounts (to satisfy the SEC’s 

judgment in the earlier SEC Enforcement Action in Texas, plus the $100,000.00 statutory 

penalty imposed against Cannon in that action), and that the United States and ESI would 

share equally in the balance of the funds remaining in those securities accounts.  BX 

12(D).  After deducting the $1.1 million and penalty owed to the government from the 
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enforcement action, ESI’s share of the remaining balance was $656,464.30.  On or about 

February 18, 2003, this sum was deposited into Van Remortal’s trust account for the 

benefit of ESI.  BX 21.  

Respondent’s Receipt and Distribution of Settlement Funds 

 33. Initially, ESI’s settlement funds were deposited in Van Remortal’s trust 

account.  BX 27.  Van Remortal deducted $71,925.30 for his own attorney’s fees, plus a 

five percent contingency fee of $32,823.22, $4,568.78 in reimbursement of expenses to 

Van Remortal’s former firm (Conway & Conway), and $32,823.22 in Marshal’s fees.  That 

left a balance of $577,039.50.  On February 21, 2003, Van Remortal transferred this 

balance to Respondent’s trust account at First Union Bank.  BX 36; RX 7.   

 34. On or about February 24, 2003, Respondent prepared a letter to ESI (BX 

14) setting forth the “Distribution of Settlement Proceeds” as follows: 

Settlement Amount      $656,464.30 

 Credits: 

 Marshal’s fees     $ 32,823.22 

Van Remortal’s/Conway & Conway’s 
  Attorney’s fees          $109,317.30 
   (includes costs of $4,568.78)  

Polliakoff, Fla. Attorney Fees             $ 21,605.24 

Martin, Outstanding Attorney’s Fees             $ 68,959.80 
   (Includes $50,000 discount off 
  $118,959.00 outstanding balance) 
 
Contingency Fee    (45%)    $295,409.00 
 
Kurt Van Voorhies     $ 12,600.00 

Al Saker      $ 25,000.00 

Subtotal of Credits     $565,714.56 

Net to ESI      $ 90,749.74 
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 35. On or about the morning of February 25, 2003, Respondent sent the letter of 

distribution to CEO Bragagnolo via fax and email.  BX 14; BX 19.  On that same day, 

Respondent made disbursements from his trust account as follows (BX 19, BX 36, BX 37):  

 a.  Bank transfer of $62,715.72 to Van Remortal’s account for balance of fees 

owed to Van Remortal for the government forfeiture case, bringing to a combined total fee 

paid to Van Remortal and Conway & Conway of $109,317.30 from the settlement fund 

(BX 36);  

 b. Bank transfer of $90,709.74 to Bragagnolo’s trust account (id.);  

 c.  Check No. 1120 for $21,605.24 payable to Becker & Poliakoff (Fla. 
Litigation) (BX 37); and  
 
 d. Check no. 1122 for $25,000.00, payable to Al Saker.  Respondent retained 
$376,968.80 for Martin & Associates, which he transferred to his operating account.  Id. 
 
 36. The amount of these five payments made from Respondent’s trust account 

total $576,999.50.   BX 36. 

 37. In an email from Bragagnolo to Respondent, dated February 25, 2003, at 

7:45 a.m. (Vancouver time) / 10:45 a.m. Eastern Standard Time (“EST”), Bragagnolo 

stated that he was repeating instructions that he had given to Respondent over the 

telephone earlier that morning “not to pay any amount from the settlement funds of 

$656,400.00.” BX 17. In the email, Bragagnolo also expressly instructed Respondent not 

to pay Van Remortal, Saker, or Van Voorhies “until we have seen your letter and given 

you further written instructions.”  Id.  Bragagnolo’s testimony was that he had not yet seen 

the distribution letter at that point and that he had not given Respondent a green light to 

distribute the money.  Tr. at 102-05 (Bragagnolo). He also testified that he raised several 

questions about proposed fee amounts, particularly as to Respondent’s fees and those of 

the New York attorney, Fred Van Remortal.  Id.  
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 38. Respondent adamantly contests that view of the facts.  Id. at 643-55 

(Martin).  He stated that Bragagnolo complained of the meager amount that was to be paid 

to ESI net of fees ($40,749.74) and asked Martin to discount his fees.  Id. at 645-49 

(Martin).  Martin testified that he did ultimately agree to a $50,000 fee discount, which 

brought the amount to be received by ESI to over $90,000.  Id. at 653 (Martin). According 

to Martin, Bragagnolo then agreed to distribution of the settlement payment.  He stated that 

they talked that evening (February 24, 2003) and Bragagnolo expressed concern that 

creditors would get the settlement proceeds if they were not disbursed immediately, and 

that Respondent should send ESI’s share of the funds to his (Bragagnolo’s) attorney 

escrow account at Royal Bank of Canada.  Id. at 646-49 (Martin).    

 39. According to Bragagnolo, when he received Respondent’s letter of 

proposed distribution on the morning of February 25, 2003 (after first speaking with 

Respondent by phone that morning), he vigorously disputed, among other things, the 

amount of settlement funds that Respondent proposed to take as counsel for ESI 

($376,968.80), and he directed Respondent not to pay himself until the dispute was 

resolved.  Tr. at 102-05 (Bragagnolo).  Bragagnolo testified that he had no objection to 

Respondent disbursing the fees of the Florida attorneys hired by ESI in connection with the 

Florida litigation (approximately $20,000), or disbursing to Saker the amounts he (Saker) 

was due from ESI (approximately $25,000), or disbursing to ESI’s patent attorney (Kurt 

Van Voorhies) approximately $12,000 in past due fees.  Id. at 88-89 (Bragagnolo).  But as 

to Respondent’s fees and those of Fred Van Remortal, Bragagnolo testified that he did not 

authorize payment on February 24, 2003, February 25, 2003 or thereafter.  Id. at  88-89, 

102-05. 
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 40. In response to Bragagnolo’s email of 10:45 a.m. (EST), Respondent sent an 

email to Bragagnolo at 4:37 p.m. stating that, in their telephone conversation of that 

morning, Bragagnolo had authorized Respondent to disburse the settlement proceeds in 

accordance with Respondent’s letter of proposed distribution, and that Respondent had 

disbursed the funds accordingly, including more than $90,000 that was wired to 

Bragagnolo’s trust account at his instruction.  BX 19.  Respondent said in his email that he 

would not have discounted his fees by $50,000 had Bragagnolo not first authorized the 

distribution.  Id.  Finally, Respondent advised that if Bragagnolo had any issue with the 

distribution, he should retain in his trust account or return to Martin’s trust account the 

approximately $90,000 that Martin had wired to him.  Id.  

 41. There were no communications between Respondent and Bragagnolo 

between February 26, 2003 and March 5, 2003.  On March 6, 2003, Bragagnolo sent an 

email to Respondent asking him to “confirm forthwith that you have either retained at least 

the amount of $295,409 in escrow or have returned same to escrow pending our [ESI’s] 

review of the accounting and documentation.”  BX 32.  (According to Respondent’s 

proposed distribution letter dated February 24, 2003, $295,409 was the amount of his 45 

percent contingency fee stemming from the Florida litigation.  BX 14.)  Bragagnolo’s 

March 6 email went on to state that “[i]f you have disbursed amounts to parties other than 

Al Saker, Kurt Van Voorhies, [ESI] and the Sheriff you should seek their return as you 

will be held accountable for any other deductions.”  BX 32.   

 42. Respondent did not return the $295,409 to his escrow account.  BX 33; Tr. 

at 900-02 (Martin).  Instead, he left all of those funds in his operating account from 

February 25, 2003 (when he first transferred them from his escrow account) until 
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December 17, 2003, when he opened an escrow account at Wachovia Bank into which he 

deposited the amount of $165,000.00.  BX 39; Tr. at 916-17 (Martin).   

 43. In his initial submission to Bar Counsel, Respondent, through counsel, 

stated that the funds in dispute were at all times maintained by Respondent in his firm’s 

IOLTA (escrow) account.  BX 74 at 3.  Respondent, through counsel, later corrected that 

statement.   BX 75.   

The Fee Arbitration    

 44. On March 27, 2003, ESI, through its new counsel, filed a petition for 

arbitration of the fee dispute with Respondent before the D.C. Bar’s Attorney Client 

Arbitration Board (ACAB), setting forth its objections to Respondent’s distribution of the 

settlement funds.  BX 41 (with attached statement of claims of EIS).  Among other things, 

ESI alleged that Respondent could not charge both an hourly rate and a contingency fee in 

connection with the Florida litigation and the follow-on New York forfeiture case, and 

sought a refund of up to $565,714.56.  Id. 

 45. On April 10, 2003, the ACAB accepted ESI’s petition for fee arbitration.   

BX 41.  Respondent moved to dismiss the petition.  BX 42(A). Respondent renewed his 

motion to dismiss on July 10, 2003.  BX 42(B).  The ACAB denied Respondent’s motion 

on July 31, 2003.  BX 47. 

 46. On August 25, 2003, the ACAB directed Respondent to submit promptly 

his response to ESI’s amended statement of claims.  BX 50.  Respondent did not do so 

until three weeks later.  BX 52. 

 47. Meanwhile, on September 10, 2003, Respondent filed a motion with the 

Superior Court of the District of Columbia seeking a temporary restraining order and 

preliminary injunction to prevent the arbitration (scheduled to begin September 16, 2003) 
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from going forward.  BX 48; Tr. at 178-82 (Bragagnolo). Two days later, the motion was 

denied.  BX 49. 

 48. On September 12, 2003, Respondent filed a motion with the ACAB, 

requesting postponement of the arbitration until September 30, 2003, alleging his need for 

more time to obtain a clearer statement of ESI’s claim in order to file his response, and to 

file a counterclaim.  BX 49.  The ACAB denied this motion.  BX 51; Tr. at 181 

(Bragagnolo).   

 49. On September 15, 2003, one day before the scheduled arbitration, 

Respondent filed his answer and counterclaim.  BX 52. 

 50. On September 16, 2003, an arbitration hearing was held before a three-

member panel of the ACAB.  BX 53.  The decision and award issued on September 23, 

2003 in favor of ESI.  Id.  ESI was awarded $165,313.00 from the settlement fund 

proceeds, from amounts being held by Respondent.  Id. 

 51. As of October 15, 2003, no payment was made.  On that date, the ACAB 

directed Respondent to pay the award within 10 days.  BX 54.  Respondent failed to 

comply.  Tr. at 182-83 (Bragagnolo).   

52. In the interim, on October 10, 2003, ESI filed a motion in the D.C. Superior 

Court to confirm the arbitration award.  BX 55. 

 53. On October 30, 2003, Respondent obtained a removal of the case to the 

U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, (BX 56), and on December 5, 2003, filed 

a verified answer to ESI’s motion to confirm the ACAB’s award, a counterclaim with a 

jury demand, and a cross-motion to vacate the ACAB award.  BX 57. 
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 54. On or about December 17, 2003, Respondent opened an escrow account at 

Wachovia Bank into which he deposited $165,000.00 by check drawn on his firm’s 

operating account.  BX 39; BX 40.   

 55. Prior to December 17, 2003, Respondent had not returned any of the 

disputed funds into an escrow fund.  BX 39. 

 56. In a memorandum order dated September 30, 2004, the federal district court 

confirmed the arbitration award, denied Respondent’s cross-motion to vacate, and 

dismissed Respondent’s counter-claim.  BX 58.  On October 1, 2004, the court entered 

judgment against Respondent in the amount of $165,313.00, the full amount of the 

arbitration award, plus prejudgment interest of $10,190.48, for a total award of 

$175,503.48, plus post-judgment interest commencing on October 1, 2004.  Id.; compare 

Finding of Fact No. 54, supra, with this Finding.    

57. On October 7, 2004, ESI, through its counsel, filed an ethics complaint 

against Respondent who still had not paid the judgment on the ACAB award and had 

advised ESI that he would appeal from the federal district court judgment.  BX 67 at 2; Tr. 

at 193 (Bragagnolo).  

 58. On October 12, 2004, Respondent filed a consent motion in the federal 

district court for permission to deposit with the Clerk the sum of $175,503.48 (the fees in 

dispute, with pre- and post-judgment interest) in lieu of a supersedeas bond required by 

Fed. R. Civ. P Rule 62(b) for an appeal.  BX 60.  The consent motion was granted on 

October 12, 2004.  BX 56.  

 59. On October 13, 2004, Respondent filed an appeal in the United States Court 

of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit.  BX 56.  
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 60. On that same day, Respondent wrote a check on his Wachovia escrow 

account (opened December 2003) in the amount of $166,211.27 (the amount deposited into 

the account when it was first opened, plus accrued interest), for “Payment to Clerk of 

Court.”  BX 40. 

61. On that same day, Respondent caused $175,503.48 (cashier’s check) and 

$137.52 (cash), for a total of 175,641.00, to be deposited into the registry of the federal 

court as security for the appeal.  BX 62.  

The Nevada Shareholder Lawsuit 

 62. In the fall of 2004, while Bar Counsel was continuing to investigate 

Respondent’s conduct with regard to ESI, and while Respondent continued to fight the 

ACAB award in the courts, ESI shareholder Ron Grow, at Respondent’s behest, filed a 

petition with the district court for Clark County, Nevada, seeking a court order requiring 

ESI to hold a shareholder’s meeting.  BX 68.  The action was styled Ronald Grow v. Enter. 

Solutions, Inc., No.  A492290.  Id.   

 63. Respondent had authorized Ron Grow to vote Respondent’s 100,000 shares, 

as well as the shares of other ESI shareholders whose proxies Respondent had obtained, in 

support of the Nevada shareholder action.  BX 68.  Respondent’s proxy to Grow stated that 

Respondent was the owner of record of 100,000 shares of ESI common stock (and thus a 

majority shareholder who could control the vote).  Id.  ESI’s attorneys advised Bar 

Counsel of these developments (id.), and asserted “[Respondent] was attempting to 

circumvent the ACAB fee arbitration award (and, simultaneously, to evade his ethical 

responsibilities to a client) by orchestrating an effort to gain control of ESI and then cause 

the company to forgive his debt.” Id.  In support, ESI supplied copies of Respondent’s 
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proxy to Ron Grow of his own voting shares as well as the other shareholder proxies that 

Respondent had supplied to Grow.  Id.  

Settlement Agreement Between Respondent and ESI on Attorney’s Fees 

 64. On or about January 19, 2005, with Respondent’s appeal from the federal 

district court’s decision regarding the arbitration award pending, with the Nevada 

shareholder action pending, and with Bar Counsel’s investigation into Respondent’s 

conduct also pending, Respondent and ESI entered into a “Compromise and Settlement 

Agreement” to resolve their disputes.  BX 63.  In pertinent part and paraphrasing, the 

parties agreed to do the following: 

 a.  Within one business day, ESI and Bragagnolo shall cause to be submitted to Bar 

Counsel a letter dismissing the Bar Complaint and requesting that Bar Counsel terminate 

its investigation of Martin without action . . . .”; 

 b.  Respondent shall file a motion for voluntary dismissal of his federal appeal, 

with prejudice, of the adverse arbitration award; 

c.  Respondent shall cause the Nevada shareholder lawsuit to be dismissed with 

prejudice;  

 d.  Respondent and ESI shareholders whose proxies are held by Respondent, 

namely Grow, Saker and Bobbisch, shall release and otherwise agree not to sue ESI and 

Bragagnolo; 

e.  ESI and Bragagnolo shall release and agree not to sue Respondent and those 

whose voting proxies are held by him; and  

 f.  Following dismissal of the appeal the parties shall apply to the U.S. District 

Court for release of the appeal bond, and divide up the funds between them - $87,820.50, 

plus one-half of any accrued interest to be paid to each party. 
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 65. On January 19, 2005, ESI, through counsel, wrote to Bar Counsel 

withdrawing its complaint against Respondent.  BX 72.  In its letter, ESI stated, “[n]ow 

that satisfaction of the [ACAB] award is no longer at issue, ESI considers its claim to be 

moot.”  Id.   

 66. Bar Counsel did not dismiss ESI’s ethical complaint.  On March 27, 2007, 

Bar Counsel field the Specification of Charges in this matter, charging Respondent with 

violating the Rules of Professional Conduct, as discussed, supra at pp. 1-2. 

 67.  On June 29, 2004, Respondent applied for membership in the Virginia Bar.  He 

failed to disclose to bar admissions authorities the full facts with respect to the fee dispute 

with ESI.  BX 86. As noted supra at Finding No. 1, Respondent was admitted to that bar 

on April 19, 2005. 

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 Most of the facts in this case are not contested.  The factual disputes that do exist 

relate largely to developments after the settlement of the Florida litigation and the 

judgment that was entered in favor of ESI as a result of that settlement.  These disputes 

relate to Respondent’s various efforts to collect on the Florida judgment in the U.S. 

District Court for the Southern District of New York, which ultimately resulted in payment 

to ESI in the amount of $656,464.30. 

 In all of these litigation matters on behalf of ESI, other attorneys were engaged as 

local counsel and operated under separate fee agreements with ESI.  

The ethical violations charged against Respondent here relate to:  (1) the propriety 

of Respondent’s fee agreements with ESI, which correspond to various litigation matters in 

Respondent’s collection efforts on behalf of ESI; (2) the timing and import of certain 

communications between Respondent and ESI’s then CEO (Bragagnolo) regarding 
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distribution and disbursement of the settlement funds, and the credibility of Respondent  

and Bragagnolo regarding those communications; (3) Respondent’s conduct in handling 

the settlement funds once a dispute arose regarding those funds; (4) the propriety of 

Respondent’s conduct with regard to the D.C. Bar fee arbitration action brought by ESI, 

including but not limited to his numerous unsuccessful attempts to have the ACAB award 

overturned and his tactics in seeking to achieve a settlement agreement with ESI regarding 

the award and ESI’s disciplinary complaint against Respondent.  

 Below, we review these disciplinary charges in light of our proposed findings of 

fact.   

 Bar Counsel’s Allegation that Respondent Charged Unreasonable Fees 

 Rule 1.5(a): This rule requires that a lawyer’s fee shall be reasonable.  The factors 

to be considered in determining the reasonableness of a fee include the following: 

(1) The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the 
questions   involved, and the skill requisite to perform 
the legal services properly; 
 
(2) The likelihood, if apparent to the client, that acceptance of the 
particular employment will preclude other employment by the 
lawyer; 
 
(3) The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal 
services; 
 
(4) The amount involved and the results obtained; 
 
 (5) The limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances; 
 
(6) The nature and length of the professional relationship with the 
client; 
 
(7) The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers 
performing the services; and  
 
(8) Whether the fee is fixed or contingent. 
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 First, there is no dispute that, in his representation of ESI in successive matters 

(including litigation matters), Respondent competently performed the legal services 

covered by the various fee agreements, and that ESI, through its successive CEOs, signed 

those fee agreements.  Respondent’s legal relationship began with a fixed fee agreement to 

defend ESI and CEO Solomon in SEC proceedings involving securities fraud.  BX 1. 

 Next, Respondent executed a retainer agreement for Martin & Adams with ESI, 

dated November 26, 2001 (BX 2), regarding a malpractice claim against a law firm that 

allegedly failed to execute correctly an SEC filing on behalf of ESI.  This agreement gave 

Martin & Adams a 40% contingency fee interest in the case, which would increase to 45% 

if the case proceeded to trial. 

  After ESI fired consultant Cannon, Cannon filed suit against ESI in Florida for 

breach of contract.  Tr. at 601 (Martin).  ESI hired Respondent to handle the defense of that 

suit.  Id.  Respondent relied on local counsel for the initial round of litigation in Florida 

state court.  When ESI decided to cross-claim against Cannon, Respondent was retained to 

seek removal of the action to federal court, and to pursue ESI’s cross-claim.  Id. at 602-03.  

Based upon ESI’s growing financial woes, including its inability to pay fixed fees due 

Respondent, ESI signed a new agreement agreeing to pay a contingency fee of 45% in the 

Cannon litigation, which by that time was pending in federal court in Florida.  BX 3; Tr. at 

603 (Martin).  Shortly thereafter, a settlement agreement was reached in which Cannon 

agreed to pay ESI $2,200,000.00, each party to bear its own attorney’s fees and costs.  BX 

10.  The settlement was reduced to a judgment.  BX 10(e). 

 When Cannon failed to pay the Florida judgment, ESI asked Respondent to 

“domesticate” the judgment in New York so that ESI might collect against Cannon through 

one or both of his two investment houses there.  Tr. at 612 (Martin).  Respondent and ESI 
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entered into a new fee agreement to cover the New York collection action.  ESI retained 

local counsel, Fred Van Remortal, because Respondent was not licensed to practice in New 

York, and ESI entered into a separate fee agreement with Van Remortal.  Id.; Tr. at 614.    

When the Department of Justice filed a civil forfeiture action against the same two 

investment houses to cover the unpaid sanctions against Cannon in an unrelated SEC 

proceeding, Respondent was admitted pro hac vice to intervene on ESI’s behalf in the 

forfeiture action.6  Because the forfeiture action was a separate litigation matter involving 

different parties than the original New York collection action, and because it involved the 

U.S. government as an adversary, Respondent and ESI entered into a separate fee 

agreement regarding that case.  On February 5, 2003, a Stipulation and Order of Settlement 

and Dismissal were filed in the forfeiture action.  BX 12(d).  Under the settlement, the 

SEC’s disgorgement judgment of $1,000,000 as well as the statutory penalty imposed 

against Cannon in the SEC action in Texas, were first satisfied.  Id.  The parties agreed that 

the remaining funds should be divided between them (i.e., each party would receive 

$656,464).  Id.; BX 12(d) at 3-5. 

 Ultimately, that settlement amount was paid.  The money was sent first to Van 

Remortal (New York local counsel), who deducted his and his former firm’s fixed fees 

under a previous separate agreement with ESI.  BX 4.  On February 21, 2003, the balance 

of ESI’s share ($577,039.50) was forwarded to Respondent’s trust account for distribution. 

BX 36.  Respondent notified the client a few days later of receipt of the settlement funds.  

Tr. at 643 (Martin). 

                                                 
6  See Respondent’s testimony explaining why a new fee agreement was fair and appropriate for the forfeiture 
case.  Tr.  at 626-27 (Martin). 
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 Although it took three different retainer agreements between Respondent and ESI 

to cover all of the legal services provided in connection with obtaining a judgment against 

Cannon and collecting on that judgment, we find that each of the three agreements was for 

a discreet litigation matter not contemplated by the prior fee agreement (if any) or 

foreseeable by the parties at the time the prior fee agreement (if any) was entered.  

Changing circumstances required the provision of additional legal services that were not 

part of the package of services that ESI reasonably should have expected to be provided 

under the prior fee agreement.   

 A lawyer is entitled to reasonable fees.  When circumstances change, and the client 

is no longer able to pay, the lawyer is entitled either to abandon the litigation or to 

negotiate a contingency fee agreement with the client, thus shifting the risk of payment to 

the lawyer from any funds ultimately recovered for the client.  See Tidball v. Hetrick, et 

al., 363 N.W.2d 414 (S.D. 1985).   Here, the succeeding contingency agreements between 

Respondent and ESI reasonably took into consideration ESI’s inability to pay any fixed 

fees.   

 Second, although Respondent devoted substantial time to ESI matters at various 

times during the pendency of the Floria and New York cases, it does not appear from the 

record that he was so immersed in these matters that he was unable to represent any other 

clients.  Respondent’s time records reflect that he rarely spent more than 5-15 hours per 

week working on ESI litigation matters.  See BX 7.   

 Third, under the initial agreement (defense of ESI and Solomon in SEC Texas 

proceeding), Respondent’s fixed fee rate (i.e., up to $275.00 per hour) was competitive 

with, if not lower, than those charged at other law firms, particularly those specializing in 

securities law.  Respondent’s use of contingency fee agreements in later ESI cases, in order 
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to ensure payment of attorney’s fees from any recovery (i.e., 45% of the recovery) was also 

in line with what lawyers may lawfully obtain.  See In re Baird, Bar Docket No. 571-02 

(BPR Nov. 10, 2004) (in personal injury claim, Board did not question the reasonableness 

of a 40% contingency fee); Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Korotki, 569 A.2d 1224, 

1225 (Md. 1990) (contingency fee of up to 50% was implicitly recognized as not per se 

unreasonable in Maryland, but modification of a contingent fee upward . . . from 40 

percent, [to 60%,], to 75% would make the fee ultimately charged clearly excessive under 

Maryland’s then governing Disciplinary Rules). 

 Fourth, the fee amounts charged to ESI are consistent with those fee agreements: 

under the fixed fee agreements (the Texas SEC proceedings, a portion of the Florida 

litigation, and New York forfeiture action), Respondent charged $250/hour.  Under the 

contingency agreement (BX 3), Respondent charged 45% plus expenses.  Ultimately, he 

was successful in obtaining a settlement fund of $656,464.30 for ESI.  Respondent 

concedes that local Florida counsel, Kurt van Voorhies, performed all legal services in the 

state court (i.e., Respondent took no part in representation, and did not submit bills for his 

time.)  Resp.’s Br. at 87.  Respondent followed a similar arrangement with the client’s 

local counsel (Van Remortal) with regard to the New York state court proceeding to 

“domesticate” the Florida judgment.  But Respondent was personally very much involved 

in the government’s forfeiture action in New York federal court.  

 Fifth, as discussed above, every aspect of Respondent’s representation of ESI was 

documented in separate agreements as ESI’s financial circumstances changed and/or as 

appropriate given the nature of the new work covered.  BX 1, 2, 3, and 6. 

 Sixth, Respondent stood at the ready to assume representation of ESI in the ever-

changing fortunes of that company.  Each new piece of litigation presented new legal 
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issues, and posed risks to Respondent’s ability to recover fees.  This relationship was 

complicated by the frequent replacement of the client’s CEO.  Bragagnolo entered the ESI 

scene as CEO after all attorney’s fee agreements were executed by his predecessors and 

nearly all of Respondent’s legal work for ESI was successfully completed.   BC’s Br. at 52.   

 Seventh, Respondent was owner of a separate company and a significant 

shareholder and board member of ESI.  He was familiar with the types of issues that ESI 

faced and was successful in his handling of both affirmative and defensive representation 

of his client and its CEOs. 

 Finally, with respect to the eighth factor, as described above, Respondent had a 

succession of fee agreements with ESI.  When Respondent was first retained by ESI, the 

company was believed to be solvent.  During that period, Respondent had a fixed fee 

agreement covering a variety of different matters.  BX 1.  When it became clear that ESI 

was insolvent, subsequent fee agreements for work going forward were made on a 

contingent fee basis.  See, e.g., BX 2, BX 3.  

 There is no record evidence that Respondent had knowledge that a settlement in the 

Florida litigation would occur just weeks after Respondent changed his fee agreement with 

ESI to a contingency agreement.  See BX 10(b) and 10(c); Tr. at 605-608 (Martin).  In the 

final phase of Respondent’s representation, Respondent was retained to assert ESI’s 

interest in the government forfeiture action in New York.  With a potential source of funds 

in sight, Respondent had a separate fixed fee agreement ($295.00 per hour) for that action.  

BX 6. 

 Bar Counsel also argues that the aggregate of Respondent’s unpaid fees over the 

course of this client representation was excessive, but concedes that there is no authority 

precluding such aggregation.  BC’s Br. at 53.  Moreover, Respondent did agree to discount 
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by $50,000 the fees to which he was entitled under the terms of the various fee agreements, 

so even if there were a rule requiring Respondent to evaluate, when the payment was 

ultimately obtained, whether his total fee was objectively unreasonable in light of the path 

the litigation matters ultimately took, he appears to have done so. 

  Additionally, Bar Counsel argues (Id. at 48-58) that Respondent arranged for New 

York attorneys to handle the state collection action, which was subsequently dismissed by 

ESI in favor of ESI’s intervention in the government forfeiture action in the New York 

federal court.  Bar Counsel contends that that action should have been considered covered 

by the contingency agreement.  The panel disagrees.  

 As discussed supra, early on, the client became unable to honor its fixed fee 

obligations.  Thereafter, Respondent’s legal work on behalf of ESI was covered by 

contingency agreements, executed by the respective ESI CEOs in place at the time, in 

order to protect Respondent’s interest in unpaid fees and to cover his risk in taking on new 

cases and matters for ESI.  That fee change was reasonable and permissible under the 

disciplinary rules.     

 Moreover, there was insufficient evidence to prove that Respondent’s successive 

fee agreements with ESI were less than arms-length, as Bar Counsel asserts.  BC’s Br. at 

49. Respondent had a relationship with each of ESI’s successive CEOs, and at least 

two of them (Solomon and Saker) appear to have valued their professional relationship 

with Respondent.  There is no evidence (much less clear and convincing evidence) that at 

the times the various fee agreements were signed, Respondent exercised undue influence 

over Messrs. Solomon and Saker, or that Messrs. Solomon and Saker were not acting in 

the best interest of ESI when they signed those fee agreements.  The existence of a 

personal friendship between the Respondent (on the one hand) and Messrs. Solomon and 
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Saker (on the other) simply does not mean that Messrs. Solomon and Saker failed to honor 

their fiduciary obligations to the company and its shareholders by executing the fee 

agreements.  Nor does the fact that Respondent made a personal loan to Saker in 

September 2003 prove that he and Saker were operating at less than arms length when 

Saker executed fee agreements with Respondent’s firm in November 2001, December 

2001 and May 2002.   Tr. At 488-89; BX 28 at 78; BX 2-3.   

 Finally, Bar Counsel asserts that, in the last stage of Respondent’s New York 

representation of ESI, Respondent charged both an hourly rate and a contingency fee in the 

same case.  Bar Counsel concedes that there is no prohibition against charging both types 

of fees in the same case, i.e., looking at the contingency fee as a “bonus” (BC’s Br. at 53, 

n. 25), but argues that a 45% contingency is much more than a bonus.  Id.  The Committee 

disagrees with Bar Counsel on this point.  Based upon the evidence, the panel finds that 

Bar Counsel failed to meet its burden to establish that Respondent unlawfully charged 

and/or collected both types of fees for the same work.  Bar Counsel did not call an expert 

fee witness, and thus has no evidence to support the charge of unreasonable fees as to any 

one or all of the fee agreements.   

 After consideration of all of these factors, we determine that Bar Counsel has not 

met its burden of proof on the question of whether the fees charged by Respondent were 

unreasonable.  While a 45% contingency fee is high, it does not strike this panel as 

unlawfully excessive, particularly in the circumstances of Respondent’s unstinting 

attempts to enforce ESI’s judgment against Cannon.   

 Accordingly, the Committee concludes that a Rule 1.5(a) violation was not 

established by clear and convincing evidence. 
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Bar Counsel’s Charges Relating to Distribution and Treatment of the Settlement 
Funds   

 
 The remainder of Bar Counsel’s charges relate to Respondent’s post-litigation 

conduct with respect to distribution of funds, particularly with regard to computation of the 

total amount in fees due him under all of the agreements with ESI, and Respondent’s 

handling of “disputed funds” following his disbursement of the settlement funds.    

The governing standards are set forth in Rule 1.15, which provides in pertinent part as 

follows: 

 Rule 1.15(a): 
 

A lawyer shall hold property of clients or third persons that is in 
the lawyer’s possession in connection with a representation 
separate from the lawyer’s own property.  Funds shall be kept in a 
separate account maintained and which is a member of the Federal 
Deposit Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, or successor 
agencies.  Other property shall be identified as such and 
appropriately safeguarded: provided, however, that funds need not 
be held in account in a financial institution if such funds (1) are 
permitted to be held elsewhere or in a different manner by law or 
court order, or (2) are held by a lawyer under an escrow or similar 
agreement in connection with a commercial transaction.  Complete 
records of such account funds and other property shall be kept by 
the lawyer and shall be preserved for a period of five years after 
termination of the representation.  

 
 Rule 1.15(c): 
 

When in the course of representation a lawyer is in possession of 
property in which interests are claimed by the lawyer and another 
person, or by two or more         persons to each of whom the 
lawyer may have an obligation, the property shall be kept separate 
by the lawyer until there is an accounting and severance of interest 
in the property.  If a dispute arises, concerning the respective 
interest among persons claiming an interest in such property, the 
undisputed portion shall be distributed and the portion in dispute 
shall be kept separate by the lawyer until the dispute is resolved.  
Any funds in dispute shall be deposited in a separate account 
meeting the requirements of paragraph (a).   
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 A summary of the relevant facts is repeated here to provide context for the charges 

that Respondent violated his duty to safeguard his client’s property.   

 It is undisputed that the settlement funds were initially sent to Van Remortal, the 

attorney who handled the New York collection action (later dismissed voluntarily) for 

which services Van Remortal took a total of $109,317.30, representing hourly fees for his 

work and a 5% bonus, plus expenses of his former law firm.  BX 36; RX 7.  Thus, when 

the fund was forwarded to Respondent, the settlement fund was reduced by $109,317.30.  

Also undisputed is the fact that Respondent notified CEO Bragagnolo of his receipt of the 

funds (less Van Remortal’s share).  However, Bar Counsel takes issue with Respondent’s 

handling of the settlement funds thereafter. 

 On the same day that Respondent informed Bragagnolo that Respondent had 

received the balance of the funds, he advised Respondent to send him an accounting and a 

distribution list of payments owed to lawyers who performed services for ESI. 

 From that point on, Respondent and Bragagnolo disagree on virtually everything 

that happened.  Communications flew back and forth, principally by email, with time zone 

differences of three hours between Washington, D.C. and Vancouver.  From his exchange 

with Bragagnolo on the first day, Respondent understood that Bragagnolo wanted the 

monies disbursed as soon as possible so that other ESI creditors would not attach the funds 

before disbursement.  He immediately prepared and sent to Bragagnolo the distribution 

list.  When Bragagnolo saw the document and observed that ESI was scheduled to receive 

only $90,000, and Respondent to get $295,408.00, he sent an email to Respondent early 

the next day advising him not to make any disbursements, except for the ESI portion, until 

he received further instructions. 
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 However, according to Respondent, he did not see Bragagnolo’s email that 

morning.  Tr. at 654-55 (Martin).  Respondent made a partial distribution, but retained his 

share and ESI’s share in his operating account. Id.; Tr. at 655.   

 When Bragagnolo learned of Respondent’s disbursement, he notified Respondent 

to wire to Bragagnolo’s trust account the $90,000 that Respondent had allocated to ESI, 

and to treat as “disputed” the remainder of the settlement funds that Respondent had 

received from Van Remortal.  Bragagnolo also demanded that Respondent send him all fee 

agreements between Respondent’s law firm and ESI.  Respondent’s secretary thereafter 

faxed to Bragagnolo the February 20, 2000, December 11, 2000, and May 3, 2002 fee 

agreements between Respondent and ESI. BX 31. Bragagnolo challenged the amount 

Respondent was claiming for himself, which was far in excess of the 1/3 net contingency 

fee that Bragagnolo considered customary.  

 Meanwhile, Respondent sent $90,000 to Bragagnolo’s trust account, and retained 

the “disputed fees” in his (Respondent’s) operating account, where they stayed from 

February 2003 to December 2003.  (Respondent did not transfer any of the settlement 

funds to his trust or escrow account until December 2003, some eight months after the fee 

dispute arose and three months after the ACAB awarded ESI $165,313.  BX 38 

(Respondent’s operating account records); BX 39 (records for Respondent’s escrow 

account opened in December 2003).    When Bragagnolo learned of the succession of fee 

agreements between Respondent’s law firm and ESI stemming from the Cannon dispute, 

and of ESI’s separate obligations to other attorneys for their work on ESI’s behalf, 

Bragagnolo became irate.  He demanded that Respondent send all of the disputed funds to 

him.  Respondent refused, and demanded Bragagnolo return the $90,000 previously 

35 



disbursed to Respondent until the dispute was resolved.  Bragaganolo never returned those 

funds to Respondent. 

 Respondent testified that he contacted the ethics arm of the D.C. Bar and spoke 

with Ernest Lindberg to get advice on how to handle the now “disputed fees.”  He claims 

that Lindberg advised him  (1) that once the fees were disbursed pursuant to the direction 

of the client, that the fees were no longer the property of the client, and (2) that Respondent 

should treat the fees he retained as his own and should not place them back in his trust 

account, as that would constitute a commingling of funds. 

 Lindberg was called as a witness for Bar Counsel.  Although he identified a 

document showing he had had a conversation with Respondent, the substance of the call 

was not evident from the document, and Lindberg had no independent recollection of the 

call.  But he testified that it was the practice of the D.C. Bar (and his personal practice) 

never to give ethics advice or opinions to attorneys, but rather to direct their attention to 

applicable rules.  He also testified that he would not have given the advice attributed to 

him by Respondent because that advice was incorrect.  He testified that once the fees 

became the subject of dispute, they must be kept separate from a lawyer’s personal funds 

under the governing ethics rule. 

 While the fee controversy was brewing, Bragagnolo filed a complaint with the 

Office of Bar Counsel regarding the reasonableness of the fees charged.  He also sought, 

without success, to get Respondent to agree to arbitrate the fee dispute.7  When 

Respondent refused, Bragagnolo petitioned for arbitration.  Respondent then spent months 

challenging, inter alia, the ACAB’s constitutional authority to subject a lawyer to 

                                                 
7  Rule XIII of The Rules of The District of Columbia Court of Appeals Governing the Bar (“D.C. Bar Rule 
XIII”) requires a lawyer to submit to arbitration (the ACAB) if there is a dispute over attorney’s fees.  See 
discussion in the United States District Court Memorandum Opinion.  See BX 58 at 3, n.2.  
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mandatory arbitration.   At every point in Respondent’s efforts to avoid the proceeding, he 

lost.  Ultimately, the fee dispute was arbitrated, and an award of $165,313.00 plus pre-

judgment interest was made to ESI.  BX 53.  But Respondent refused to pay the funds into 

the court’s registry until months later, in October 2004.  BX 62.  ESI filed an action to 

compel payment of the award.  BX 54.  The parties ultimately settled the matter (BX 63):  

each side to get half of the funds in the court registry ($87,820.50) plus any accrued 

interest; ESI agreed to withdraw its complaint to Bar Counsel; ESI agreed on behalf of 

itself and its assigns not to sue Respondent for any outstanding claims.    

 Based on the record evidence and our evaluation of the witnesses’ testimony and 

demeanor during the hearing in this matter, we conclude that Respondent learned of a 

dispute with ESI regarding Respondent’s fee no later than February 25, 2003; that he 

received written instructions from ESI (through Bragagnolo) not to distribute the bulk of 

the settlement funds in his possession on that date; and that, as to the $295,409 that 

Respondent claimed as his fee, the dispute continued from February 2003 until January 

2005.  Even if we credit Respondent’s testimony that he disbursed the disputed fee amount 

to his operating account before he heard any objection from Bragagnolo, the record 

evidence makes it clear that Respondent knew of the dispute later that same day.  Once 

Respondent learned that his fee was disputed, he knew he had jumped the gun in 

distributing his own fee and should have returned the funds from his operating account 

back to his trust account.  Respondent’s explanation for this handling of these funds is not 

credible.   

 First, we are unable to credit Respondent’s testimony regarding the “advice” he 

claims to have received from Lindberg regarding the proper handling of the settlement 

funds.  Rather, we conclude that Lindberg, in accordance with normal procedure, referred 
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Respondent to the relevant D.C. Bar ethics rule and did not provide advice to Respondent 

about how to handle the funds.  Our conclusion in this regard is buttressed by the fact that 

Lindberg, in his testimony, disagreed with Respondent’s position that moving the funds to 

Respondent’s escrow account after the dispute arose would have constituted an 

impermissible commingling of client and attorney funds.  Further, had Respondent 

received the advice he claims to have received from Lindberg, there would have been no 

reason for Respondent to inform the Virginia Bar in his 2004 application for membership 

that “[o]nce I received notice of the [fee] dispute, I placed the disputed client funds in a 

separate interest bearing account, to be available in the event I am ultimately found liable 

on the claim.”  BX 86.  As noted above, Respondent did not move any of the disputed 

funds to his escrow or trust account until December 2003, some eight months after he 

learned of the existence of the dispute.  And third, he initially informed the ACAB that the 

disputed funds were in a secure account separate from his personal funds.  These facts 

militate strongly against Respondent’s claim that he was acting in good faith and pursuant 

to legal advice received from Lindberg.  See In re Haar, 698 A.2d 412, 420-22 (D.C. 

1997) (lawyer’s failure to replace or return disputed funds to trust account undermines the 

claim that he was acting in good faith).   

We are also unable to credit Respondent’s assertion that he did not spend any of the 

disputed funds (i.e., that his operating account balance did not fall below the disputed 

amount of $295,409.00).  Bank records of his operating account occasionally show an 

account balance below the amount of the “disputed” funds. BX 38 at 93-100 (capital 

balances for 11/01/03 and 12/01/03). This shows a commingling of his funds with his own.  

It was only after the fee arbitration award was made that he actually opened a new trust 

account into which he deposited the amount of the arbitration award.  BX 39.     
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 Rule 1.15(c) makes it clear that, when in the course of representation, the lawyer 

has property of a client to which he and others claim an interest, the property must be kept 

separate until there is an accounting and the dispute is resolved.  Until the dispute is 

resolved, the lawyer is obligated to keep any disputed funds in a separate account meeting 

the requirements of Rule 1.15(a).  Here, even crediting Respondent’s version of the 

relevant events, he distributed the settlement funds before giving Bragagnolo a reasonable 

time to dispute the amount of Respondent’s fee, and once he learned of the dispute, he 

failed to return the disputed fee from his operating account back to his trust account.  The 

ACAB rejected Respondent’s contention that he and his client reached an agreement as to 

how settlement funds were to be distributed.  BX 70 at 1.  Rule 1.15 imposes a duty on the 

lawyer to ensure that the client understands and accepts the lawyer’s accounting.  That 

duty was not executed here.  

 Once Respondent heard from Bragagnolo that he adamantly opposed any 

disbursement, there could be no doubt in Respondent’s mind that his fees were in dispute.   

As such, he should have transferred the disputed funds immediately out of his office 

account and back into a trust account.  See In re Midlen, Bar Docket No. 165-98 (BPR 

July 15, 2004), aff’d with modifications, 885 A.2d 1280 (D.C. 2005).  Respondent’s 

retention of the disputed funds in his operating account throughout the period of the fee 

arbitration process (Resp’s Br. at 115 (citing BX 38)), does not absolve him of his duty to 

his client under these “Safekeeping” rules. Respondent’s office account had none of the 

safeguards required by Rule 1.15(a).  Accordingly, we determine that there is clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent violated both Rule 1.15(a) and (c).    
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Next, Bar Counsel asserts a violation of Rule 1.16(d) (failure promptly to return 

unearned fees).  Rule 1.16 relates to a lawyer’s duty when “Declining or Terminating 

Representation.”  Subpart (d) provides: 

(d) In connection with any termination of representation, a lawyer 
shall take timely steps to the extent reasonably practicable to 
protect a client’s interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the 
client, allowing time for employment of other counsel, 
surrendering papers and property to which the client is entitled, 
and refunding any advance payment of fee or expense that has not 
been earned or incurred.  The lawyer may retain papers relating to 
the client to the extent permitted by Rule 1.8(i).8   

 
Comment [11] provides: 
 

[p]aragraph (d) requires a lawyer to make timely return to the 
client of any property or money “to which the client is entitled.”  
Where a lawyer holds property or money of a client at the 
termination of the representation and there is a dispute concerning 
the distribution of such property or money – whether such dispute 
is between the lawyer and a client, the lawyer and another lawyer 
who is owed a fee in the matter, or between either the lawyer or the 
client and a third party -- the lawyer must segregate the disputed 
portion of such property or money, hold that property or money in 
trust as required by Rule1.15, and promptly distribute any 
undisputed amounts.  See Rule 1.15 and Comments [4] and [5] 
thereto; also see, In re Haar, 667 A.2d 1350 (D.C. 1995), 698 
A.2d 412 (D.C. 1997).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, where a 
lawyer has a valid lien covering undisputed amounts of property or 
money, the lawyer may continue to hold such property or money to 
the extent permitted by the substantive law governing the lien 
asserted.  See generally Rules 1.8, 1.15(b).   

 
 We agree with Bar Counsel (BC’s Br. at 69-71) that the ACAB, in issuing its 

arbitration award on September 23, 2003 in favor of ESI for $165,313.00 (BX 53), 

necessarily determined that Respondent was not entitled to retain the full amount of funds 

he had taken from the client’s settlement, and conversely, that ESI was entitled to the full 

amount of the arbitration award.  Id.  On October 1, 2004, more than one year later, the 

                                                 
8  Rule 1.8(i) relates to a lawyer’s right to acquire and enforce a lien to secure the lawyer’s fees or expenses.  
Since there was no fee lien here, this language is not pertinent.   
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United States District Court for the District of Columbia adjudged that ESI “recover 

against Respondents [] the sum of $165,313.00 consisting of the full amount of the 

arbitration award rendered by the Attorney-Client Arbitration Board of the District of 

Columbia on September 25, 2003.”  BX 58 (last page).  The court also imposed 

prejudgment interest in the sum of $10,190.48 and post-judgment interest at the federal 

rate commencing on October 1, 2004, the date of the Judgment.  Id.  To date, Respondent 

has failed to pay ESI the full amount of the funds awarded by the ACAB.  Instead, 

Respondent paid only the $82,656.50 the parties agreed to in the post-judgment settlement.  

Although Respondent did eventually transfer the amount of the arbitration award to his 

trust account, his untimeliness in doing so (some three months after the award was issued) 

means that property which belonged to ESI remained in his operating account for at least 

three months.  

 The panel also agrees with Bar Counsel (BC’s Br. at 63-64, 70) that Respondent’s 

conduct effectively denied his client the benefits of D.C. Bar Rule XIII (mandatory fee 

arbitration),9 driving his cash-poor client “to cut its losses and settle for 50% of what the 

ACAB and D.C. Federal Court had ruled [ESI] was entitled to receive.”  BC’s Br. at 70.  

The fact that ESI finally settled with Respondent and agreed to relinquish $82,656.50 (one-

half its ACAB award of $165.313.00), more than one year after the award, does not mean 

that Respondent was entitled to the half of the ACAB award that he managed to keep, or 

that ESI was not entitled to that portion of the award.  See Haar, 667 A.2d at 1354-55 

                                                 
9 D.C. Bar Rule XIII provides for mandatory attorney participation in fee arbitration to provide clients a low-
cost, efficient means of enforcing the reasonable fee requirement of Rule 1.5(a), and to avoid the need for 
resorting to expensive and extended litigation and/or the filing of a disciplinary complaint.  See Report to the 
Board of Governors of the District of Columbia Bar on Changes in the Disciplinary System (Feb. 1993) at 
36-38.   
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(client’s willingness to settle the fee dispute was no more than an offer of compromise; it 

was not an admission of liability for that amount). 

 Respondent argues that there is nothing in the ACAB decision that characterizes 

the award as determining the “earned” amount of attorney’s fees.  Resp.’s Br. at 137.  He 

argues further that the ACAB award to ESI was substantially less than the amount claimed 

by ESI at the start of that process.  Id.  These arguments must fail. 

 The purpose of the arbitration process is to determine the appropriate fees in light 

of all the circumstances, and to spare the parties the cost of additional litigation and delay.  

While we acknowledge that Respondent has the right to challenge the ACAB award 

through the court process, the delays and expenses for the client resulting from 

Respondent’s actions, resisting the process and then taking fruitless appeals over the 

course of one year following the ACAB award, defeated the purpose of D.C. Bar Rule 

XIII.  Further, the absence of a Rule 11 sanction against Respondent does not absolve his 

conduct, which undermined the arbitration process and financially harmed his client.  If 

every attorney who participated in the Rule XIII process litigated the arbitration award to 

the death, as Respondent did in this case, the mandatory arbitration process could not 

possibly serve its intended purpose. 

 Bar Counsel’s Reply Br. at 19 points out that Respondent’s continuing failure to 

pay the full amount of the ACAB award to ESI allows Respondent to profit from his 

wrongdoing at his client’s expense.  Comment [11] to Rule 1.16(d) states that paragraph 

(d) of the rule “requires a lawyer to make timely return to the client of any property to 

which the client is entitled.”  In this circumstance, the amount to which Respondent was 

entitled was determined by the ACAB’s award to be $130,095.00 (not the $295,408.00 

Respondent claimed, BX 53), and ESI was entitled to the balance of $165,313.00.  On this 
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evidence, we find clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated Rule 1.16(d) by 

intentionally delaying payment of the $165,313.00 arbitration award to ESI until such time 

that ESI was compelled to accept a compromise.  While we recognize the tension between 

this conclusion and Respondent’s exercise of his due process right to challenge the 

arbitration award, we cannot avoid the conclusion that Respondent took full advantage of 

his client’s impecunious state by continuing to challenge the arbitration award beyond the 

outer limits of professionalism.  

 Finally, we analyze the Rule 8.4(c) and (d) charges against Respondent.  The 

pertinent subsections of Rule 8.4 states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:   

 (c) Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation; 

 (d) Engage in conduct that seriously interferes with the administration of justice.  
 
 Bar Counsel’s charge under Rule 8.4(c) relates principally to Respondent’s conduct 

once his professional services to ESI ended.  BC’s Br. at 59-61.  In particular, Bar Counsel 

challenges the failure to disclose to CEO Bragagnolo all attorneys’ fee agreements between 

local counsel and ESI and Respondent and ESI in both the Florida litigation and the New 

York litigation.  For each of these pieces of litigation, Respondent had his own fee 

agreements with ESI (BX 1, 2, 3, and 6), and local counsel had separate fee agreements (on 

an hourly basis) with ESI as well (BX 4, BX 5).   Bar Counsel contends that all of these 

segments of litigation were of a piece – i.e., efforts to collect on the Florida judgment – 

and that Respondent misled his client into understanding that they were separate matters, 

warranting separate fee agreements.  BC’s Br. at 61. 

 We determine that Bar Counsel failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence 

that all of the attorneys engaged by ESI to handle different facets of ESI’s effort to collect 

on its judgment against Cannon were the responsibility of Respondent and thus were 
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covered by Respondent’s contingency agreement.  The evidence is to the contrary.  

Attorneys Van Voorhies and Van Remortal each had his own fee agreements with ESI, 

stating the discreet limits of his representation.  See BX 4 and 5. There is no contractual 

evidence that payment of these attorneys’ services was subject to Respondent’s 

contingency fee agreement. 

 Bar Counsel also asserts that Respondent’s fee agreements with ESI were not arms-

length.  BC’s Br. at 59.  The evidence is to the contrary.  Each of Respondent’s fee 

agreements was signed by the responsible ESI official.  BX 1, 2, 3, and 6.  Respondent 

submitted monthly invoices to ESI, indicating the fee agreement under which his services 

were performed.  BX 7.  There is no evidence that any of the invoices was returned to 

Respondent.  In short, there was no evidence that Respondent concealed fee agreements or 

liabilities claimed against his client. 

 Bragagnolo was hired as CEO of ESI after all fee agreements were executed by 

ESI.  ESI’s records were located in ESI’s registered office in Massachusetts.  It is 

undisputed that Bragagnolo returned to his home in Vancouver, B.C., shortly after taking 

over at the helm of ESI, leaving behind all ESI records with no forwarding address.  Nor is 

there any evidence that Bragagnolo exercised due diligence by discussing with his 

predecessor, Albert Saker, the fee agreements for which ESI was financially obligated or 

even asked Saker to forward ESI’s agreements and invoices for his review in British 

Columbia.  We reject Bar Counsel’s assertion that Bragagnolo’s failure to exercise such 

diligence imposed a higher duty on Respondent to inform ESI of information already in the 
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company’s possession and control.10  Nor do we find clear and convincing evidence to 

support Bar Counsel’s charge that Respondent schemed with Saker and Solomon to benefit 

them and himself at ESI’s expense.  BC’s Br. at 48-49.  Saker testified that he personally 

gave five fee agreements to Bragagnolo when the latter visited ESI’s offices.  Tr. at 390 

(Saker).  Accordingly, we conclude that Respondent’s course of conduct vis-à-vis the 

client was not “marked by dishonesty” as Bar Counsel asserts.  BC’s Br. at 59.    

 On the other hand, Respondent’s story about why he kept the disputed funds in his 

operating account (i.e., the alleged “advice” he received from Lindberg) regarding where 

to place attorney’s fees, where a client is late in disputing the fees) was incredible.  

Respondent repeated this story to Bar Counsel and later in his testimony at the disciplinary 

hearing.  As discussed above, we are persuaded by the testimony of Lindberg (Tr. at 280-

81) that such “advice” was never given to Respondent.  Although the phone log reflects 

that Respondent did call the Ethics Hotline and spoke with Lindberg (Tr. at 272-73 

(Lindberg)), the latter could not recall the conversation.  Tr. at 281-82 (Lindberg).  In any 

case, Lindberg was very clear that he did not provide ethics “advice,” but would have 

advised the caller to read the applicable rule on disbursement of client funds, “assuming 

there is no fee dispute.” Id.; Tr. at 281.  Respondent’s testimony at the disciplinary hearing 

as to his reliance on Lindberg’s “advice” should be discredited as well.  Respondent failed 

in his testimony to explain why he stated in his Virginia Bar application that he promptly 

placed the disputed funds in a separate interest-bearing account (when he did not); why he 

told ACAB that the disputed funds were held in his escrow account, but later recanted; and 

                                                 
10 Bragagnolo admitted at the hearing that ESI was a defunct company during his tenure as CEO, and so he 
did not care about receiving invoices.  Tr. at 53, 55-56, 58 (Bragagnolo).  He also admits he left all ESI files 
behind when he moved back to Vancouver, B.C., claiming that Saker was obligated to send them to him, but 
never did.  Id.  When ESI was evicted for non-payment of rent, the landlord seized ESI files, and Bragagnolo 
never received them.  Id. at 54 (Bragagnolo).  This refutes Bar Counsel’s charge that Respondent concealed 
information from his client. 
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why he supplemented his VA Bar application with a statement that a fee dispute was 

resolved and the related complaint dismissed.  Respondent’s actions in these regards reflect 

guilty knowledge that he had improperly handled the disputed fees.  Moreover, it was not 

until after the ACAB decision was final that Respondent opened a new escrow account 

into which he placed the disputed fees.  BX 39.  Moreover, as indicated above, we simply 

do not believe that Respondent received the advice that he claims to have received from 

Lindberg.  Taken together, these statements and representations constitute clear and 

convincing evidence of dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in violation of Rule 

8.4(c).  See In re Slaughter, 929 A.2d 433, 445 (D.C. 2007) (numerous acts of dishonesty 

arising out of misrepresentation established clear and convincing evidence of Rule 8.4(c) 

violation). 

 Finally, we find the Rule 8.4(d) charge, Respondent engaged in conduct that 

seriously interferes with the administration of justice, is supported by clear and convincing 

evidence.  Paragraph (d)’s prohibition of such conduct “includes acts by a lawyer such as:  

failure to cooperate with Bar Counsel . . . [and] failure to obey court orders . . . .  Paragraph 

(d) is to be interpreted flexibly and includes any improper behavior of an analogous nature 

to these examples.”  Comment [2].   Moreover, as Comment [3] to the Rule makes clear, 

paragraph (d) covers, inter alia, “abusive [] or harassing conduct that seriously interferes 

with the administration of justice.”  In our Findings of Fact, supra, we found several 

instances in which Respondent’s conduct was dishonest, and/or misleading, and such 

conduct did, or could have, seriously interfered with the administration of justice.  For 

example, Respondent failed to disclose to his client that, after the fund distribution list was 

challenged by the client, Respondent allowed the disputed fees to remain in his operating 

account as opposed to his trust account; resisted and delayed engaging in the process of fee 
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arbitration with his client, a process mandated in this jurisdiction when fee disputes arise 

(D.C. Bar Rule XIII); and falsely reported to ACAB that the disputed funds were kept in a 

trust account and he failed to disclose to the Virginia Bar that that the disputed funds were 

kept in his operating account and were not kept in a trust account.  These actions interfered 

with the administration of justice in violation of Rule 8.4(d).  See In re Uchendu, 812 A.2d 

933 (D.C. 2002) (false statement in connection with a bar admission application constitutes 

a violation of both paragraphs (c) and (d) of Rule 8.4). 

RECOMMENDED SANCTION 

 The panel proposes a sanction in this case, which is based upon the principles 

established in In re Reback, 513 A.2d 226, 230-31 (D.C. 1986) (en banc), and reiterated in 

In re Goffe, 641 A.2d 458, 464 (D.C. 1994) (en banc).   To determine what discipline is 

appropriate under the circumstances, we review Respondent’s violations in light of the 

following relevant factors: “(1) the nature of the violations found; (2) the mitigating and 

aggravating circumstances; (3) the need to protect the public, the courts, and the legal 

profession; and (4) the moral fitness of the attorney (internal citations omitted).” Goffe, 

641 A.2d at 464.  The purpose of imposing discipline is to serve the public and 

professional interests identified and to deter future and similar conduct rather than to 

punish the attorney.  Id.  

A.   Nature of the Violations Found 

 The evidence proves that Respondent commingled client funds (violation of Rule 

1.15(a)) with his own, either (1) when he removed the disputed fees from his client trust 

fund and deposited them in his office account, and/or (2) when he failed to return the funds 

to his trust account upon receiving Bragagnolo’s email on the morning of February 25, 

2003.  Even if Respondent believed there was no fee dispute when he transferred the funds 
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into his operating account, he quickly learned there was a fee dispute.  Once he became 

aware of that fact, he did not return the client funds to his trust account.  He kept them in 

his operating account until after the ACAB award.  At that point, many months after the 

fee dispute arose, he transferred the funds to a newly opened trust account at Wachovia 

Bank and held the disputed fees as collateral in lieu of an appeal bond, while he appealed 

the ACAB’s ruling.  BX 62.  After losing his appeals, the client had to sue Respondent to 

get satisfaction of the judgment.  That suit was settled when the attorney and client reached 

a settlement agreement, splitting the disputed funds and accrued interest.      

 Some of these facts also support the other violations found:  Respondent’s failure to 

keep separate and in trust the disputed funds until the dispute was resolved (Rule 1.15(c)); 

failure promptly to return unearned fees (Rule 1.16); conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, and misrepresentation (Rule 8.4(c)); and conduct that seriously interferes with the 

administration of justice (Rule 8.4(d)). 

B.  Mitigating and Aggravating Circumstances 

 We consider in mitigation that Respondent has had no prior discipline over a 20-

year professional career.  We have not, however, treated delay in the course of these 

disciplinary proceedings as a mitigating factor.  The panel recognizes that more than two 

and a half years have elapsed since completion of post-hearing briefing.  In light of the 

seriousness of the misconduct and the lack of prejudice to Respondent, who has been able 

to continue practicing law during that period, we do not find the delay in issuing this report 

to present the “unique and compelling circumstances” necessary to mitigate the sanction 

below what is necessary to protect the public.  See In re Ponds, 888 A.2d 234, 244 (D.C. 

2005) (citing In re Fowler, 642 A.2d 1347, 1331 (D.C. 2005).   
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 In aggravation, however, is Respondent’s conduct in this case, which raised serious 

questions about his honesty and integrity in the context of this client representation.  Such 

conduct was harmful to his client (ESI had to wait for years for its rightful funds, and even 

then it received less than its full entitlement under the ACAB award).   His lack of candor 

with Bar Counsel in its investigation of his handling of the settlement funds, asserting 

falsely (in our view) that he complied with advice received from Lindberg at the D.C. Bar 

Hotline, undermines public confidence in the Bar, the courts, and the law.  This dishonesty 

was also shown in Respondent’s statements to the Virginia Bar and to the ACAB about 

where he placed the “disputed funds,” leaving the clear impression that he immediately 

placed the funds in a separate trust account once the fee dispute arose.  These 

misrepresentations could very well have affected the Virginia Bar’s view of his character 

and suitability for admission to that bar.  

C. The Need to Protect the Public 
 
 Beyond the evidence presented by Bar Counsel in this case, the panel is unaware of 

any other evidence indicating that Respondent poses a danger to the public.  The facts of 

this case appear to be sui generis, such that a repeat of this type of episode appears 

unlikely.  The panel is of the view that Respondent simply lost his moral and ethical 

compass during the fee dispute with ESI and the ensuing legal battle.  

D.   Respondent’s Moral Fitness 

 Although the panel concludes that Respondent has committed serious ethics 

violations, the panel does not believe this case raises serious questions as to Respondent’s 

moral fitness to practice law.   
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Analysis 

 On the basis of the record, the Committee recommends that Respondent be 

suspended from the practice of law in the District of Columbia for a period of one year, 

and that he be required to pay restitution to ESI in the amount of $82,656.50, with pre-and 

post-judgment interest at the legal rate from September 23, 2003, as a condition of 

reinstatement.  In the event the client company has ceased to exist, or if the client company 

has been reimbursed by the Clients’ Security Fund, restitution should be paid to the 

Clients’ Security Fund.  See In re Hager, Bar Docket No. 138-04 (BPR July 15, 2004), 

aff’d, 878 A.2d 1246 (D.C. 2005) (per curiam).  

 Respondent’s dishonesty with respect to Bar Counsel, the ACAB, and the Virginia 

Bar with regard to the fee dispute was both self-serving and seriously interfered with the 

administration of justice in violation of Rule 8.4(c) and (d).  The Court has imposed a 

broad spectrum of sanctions for such violations, usually suspensions of varying lengths.  

See, e.g., In re Travers, 764 A.2d 242, 251 (D.C. 2000); In re Ukwu, 926 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 

2007) (Court doubled length of suspension it would normally impose for the violations 

found from one year to two years, with fitness, where attorney failed to testify truthfully at 

disciplinary hearing).  While the panel finds incredible some of the testimony presented by 

Respondent at the disciplinary hearing (particularly as regards the advice supposedly 

received from Lindberg), we do not believe this case warrants the type of upward 

adjustment that occurred in Ukwu.    

 Bar Counsel acknowledges that it could not find any cases involving comparable 

facts.  BC’s Brief at 75.  Nevertheless, Bar Counsel asserts that this case requires 

disbarment, not suspension, because of Respondent’s repeated dishonesty at the conclusion 

of this representation.  We find that Respondent’s dishonesty, while serious, does not 
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evidence the “dishonesty of a flagrant kind” that warrants the ultimate sanction of 

disbarment.  Compare In re Cleaver-Bascombe, 986 A.2d 1191, 1198-99 (D.C. 2010) 

(imposing disbarment for submitting deliberately falsified CJA voucher seeking 

compensation from public funds for work that had not been performed and compounding 

the initial fraud by testifying falsely to the Hearing Committee in an attempted cover-up).  

Further,  several of the cases on which Bar Counsel relies to support disbarment involve 

intentional or reckless misappropriation (Rule 1.15(a))for which disbarment is the 

presumptive sanction under In re Addams, 579 A.2d 190 (D.C. 1990) (en banc).  Because 

misappropriation is not at issue in this case, the Addams rule of disbarment does not apply.   

 Since the panel is recommending a suspension, we must address whether or not the 

Board should recommend a showing of fitness.  See In re Cater, 887 A.2d 1, 22-26 (D.C. 

2005) (per curiam) (“Cater I”) (establishing the standard for imposing a fitness 

requirement). 

In Cater, the Court held that a fitness requirement should be imposed where “there 

is clear and convincing evidence that casts a serious doubt [on] the attorney’s continuing 

fitness to practice law.”11  Such a requirement “is intended to be an appropriate response to 

serious concerns about whether the attorney will act ethically and competently in the 

future, after the period of suspension has run.”  Id. at 22.  Although the ethics violations in 

this case were serious, we are not aware of any other such violations in Respondent’s more 

                                                 
11  In determining whether serious doubt is raised about a respondent’s fitness to practice law, the Court has 
found it instructive to consider the Roundtree factors used for evaluating petitions for reinstatement.  In re 
Cater, 887 A.2d at 21.  Those factors are: 

 
 (1) the nature and circumstances of the misconduct for which the attorney was 
disciplined; (2) whether the attorney recognizes the seriousness of the misconduct; (3) the 
attorney’s conduct since discipline was imposed, including the steps taken to remedy past 
wrongs and prevent future ones; (4) the attorney’s present character; and (5) the 
attorney’s present qualifications and competence to practice law. 

 
In re Roundtree, 503 A.2d 1215, 1217 (D.C. 1985). 
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than 20 years of law practice.  More than five years have passed since the conduct involved 

in this case, and Respondent appears not to have had any ethics problems during that time 

period.  Given these facts, and despite the seriousness of the violations we find, the panel 

does not believe there is clear and convincing evidence that casts a doubt on Respondent’s 

continuing fitness to practice law.  Accordingly, we do not recommend that Respondent be 

required to prove his fitness to practice following the proposed one-year suspension from 

the practice of law.    

CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, the Hearing Committee recommends that the Board find 

that Respondent violated Rules 1.15(a), 1.15(c), 1.16(d), 8.4(c) and 8.4(d) and that he be 

suspended from the practice of law for one year and required to pay restitution to ESI in 

the amount of $82,656.50, with pre-and post-judgment interest at the legal rate from 

September 23, 2003, as a condition of reinstatement, or to the Clients’ Security Fund if the 

client company has ceased to exist, or if the Clients’ Security Fund has reimbursed the 

client company.    

 
HEARING COMMITTEE NUMBER TEN 

       /s/      
      Bradford Berry, Esquire 
      Chair 

       /s/      
      Ms. Lula Ivey 
      Public Member 
 
       /s/      
      Jill Cummings, Esquire 
      Attorney Member 
 
Dated:  September 2, 2010 
 


